Name Price §

A MANY- SPLENDORED THING
ABBA DABBA DO

ABBY

ABIQUA DRINKING GOURD
ABIQUA ELEPHANT EARS
ABIQUA MOONBEAM
ABIQUA RECLUSE
ACADEMY BLUSHING RECLUSE
AFTERGLOW
ALAKAZAAM

ALEX SUMMERS

ALICE IN WONDERLAND
ALL THAT JAZZ

ALLAN P. McCONNELL
ALLEGAN FOG
ALLIGATOR ALLEY
ALLIGATOR SHOES
ALMOST

ALVATINE TAYLOR
AMBER TIARA
AMERICAN DREAM
AMERICAN HALO
AMERICAN HERO
AMERICAN ICON
AMERICAN SWEETHEART
ANDREW

ANGEL FALLS

ANN KULPA

ANTIOCH

APHRODITE

APPLE CANDY
APPLETINI

AQUA VELVA

ARC De TRIOMPHE
ARCTIC CIRCLE
ARISTOCRAT

ASPEN GOLD

ATLANTIS

ATOM SMASHER
AUGUST MOON

AUSTIN DICKINSON
AUTUMN FROST
AVOCADO

AZURE FRILLS

18
13
12
14
22
13
10
15
20
16
15
14
19
10
15
20
13
20
13

13
13
16
18
12
20
24
15
12
19
23
15
10
13

16
13
15
13
12
NA
19
18
17

availability as of 3/15/2023

0
19

12
25
0
15
17
0
17
0
0
25
22
10
18
18
10
12
14
22
10
15
18
0
21
9
0
21
24
0
23
25
5
25
21
2
2
32
35
0
0
25
22
24



BABY BLUE EYES
BABY BOOTIES

BABY BUNTING
BACKYARD MONSTER
BAM BAM BLUE
BANANA MUFFINS
BANANA SMOOTHIE
BAND OF GOLD
BARBARA ANN
BASHFUL

BATTLE STAR

BEACH BOY
BECKONING
BEDAZZLED
BEDFORD RISE AND SHINE
BEN VERNOOIJ
BETCHER’S BLUE
BEYOND GLORY

BIG DADDY

BIG MAMA

BIG SAM

BIGFOOT

BILL BRINCKA

BINGO

BIRCHWOOD ELEGANCE

BIRCHWOOD RUFFLED QUEEN

BITSY GOLD
BLACK HILLS
BLACKFOOT
BLACKJACK
BLAZE OF GLORY
BLAZING SADDLES
BLUE ANGEL
BLUE BARON
BLUE BEARD
BLUE BETTY LOU
BLUE BLAZES
BLUE BLUSH
BLUE CADET
BLUE CLOWN
BLUE CUPS

BLUE DANUBE
BLUE DIAMOND
BLUE DIMPLES
BLUE DOLPHIN

18
17
10
19
24

24
NA
14
18
16
20
NA
18
14
19
12
16
13
10
12
18
NA
12
15
NA
10
18
12
24
16
13
15
12
18
NA
13
10

NA

12

10
17

18
10
21

16
22
25

15
25

25
25
20
24
22
25
24
22

24
21

19

21
24
19
19
25

20
25
24

25
25
25



BLUE ELF

BLUE FLAME

BLUE GIANT

BLUE HAWAII

BLUE HEAVEN
BLUE IVORY

BLUE JAY

BLUE MAMMOTH
BLUE MONDAY
BLUE MOON

BLUE MOUSE EARS
BLUE PERFECTION
BLUE PLATE SPECIAL
BLUE RIVER

BLUE SEER

BLUE SHADOWS
BLUE SKIES

BLUE UMBRELLAS
BLUE VISION

BLUE WEDGWOOD
BLUE WU
BLUEBERRY MUFFIN
BLUEBERRY WAFFLES
BLUSHING BLUE
BOB DEANE

BOB OLSON
BOBBIE SUE
BODACIOUS BLUE
BOLD EDGER

BOLD RUFFLES
BORACAY

BOTTOM LINE
BOUNTY

BRASS RING
BRAVE AMHERST
BRENDA’S BEAUTY
BRESSINGHAM BLUE
BRIDAL FALLS
BRIDEGROOM
BRIGHT LIGHTS
BRIGHT STAR
BROADBAND
BROTHER RONALD
BROTHER STEFAN
BRUTUS

15
16
15
16
12
19
11
14
10
12
10
20
NA
13
NA
na
10
12
14
12
24
16
24
20

10
12
18
10
NA
20
12
20
15
10
13
12
24
12
13
16
19

20
20



BULLETPROOF
CADILLAC

CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH
CAMELOT

CAMEO

CANDY DISH

CAPTAIN KIRK
CARDER BLUE
CARTWHEELS
CASCADES
CATHEDRAL WINDOWS
CELEBRATION
CELESTIAL

CELTIC UPLANDS
CENTER OF ATTENTION
CHAIN LIGHTNING
CHANTICLEER
CHARTREUSE WIGGLES
CHEATIN HEART
CHERISH

CHERRY TART Hosta
CHERUB

CHINA GIRL

CHINESE SUNRISE
CHOO CHOO TRAIN
CHOPSTICKS
CHRISTMAS CANDY
CHRISTMAS PAGEANT
CHRISTMAS TREE
CHURCH MOUSE
CINNAMON STICKS
CITATION

CITY LIGHTS
CLATTERING WATER

CLEAR FORK RIVER VALLEY
CLIFFORD'S FOREST FIRE

CLIFFORD'S STINGRAY
CLIMAX

CLOVELLY

CLOWN'S COLLAR
COAST TO COAST
COCONUT CUSTARD
COLOR FESTIVAL
COLOSSAL
COLUMBUS CIRCLE

12
18
24
10
15
14
12
15
17
13
16

20
20
15
12
24

16
14
10
17
12
16
14
13
15
12
NA
16

16
19
29
NA
18
18
NA
15
20
10
17
13
10

23
10
20
23
36
25
21

14
20
19

17
23

19

20
23
21

23
25
19
25

13
24
25

21
27

25
20
22
23
25
25



CON TE PARTIRO
COOKIE CRUMBS
COOL AS A CUCUMBER
CORKSCREW

CORN BELT
COUNTER POINT
COUNTRY MOUSE
CRACKER CRUMBS
CRANBERRY WINE
CREAM TOPPING
CREPE SUZETTE
CROWN PRINCE
CRUMB CAKE
CRUSADER

CURLS

CURLY FRIES
CUTTING EDGE
CYNTHIA

DAISY DOOLITTLE
DANCE WITH ME
DANCING IN THE RAIN
DANCING QUEEN
DANCING STARS
DANDY LION

DARK STAR

DAWES

DAWN'’S EARLY LIGHT
DAYBREAK

DAY’S END

DEE'S GOLDEN JEWEL
DEEP BLUE SEA
DEEP POCKETS
DEEP SPACE NINE
DEJA BLU
DELIVERANCE

DELTA DAWN

DELTA DAWN SUPREME
DELTA DESIRE
DESIGNER GENES
DEVON GIANT

DEVON GREEN
DIAMOND LAKE
DIANA REMEMBERED
DICK WARD

DINKY DONNA

16
13
15
16
17

17

20
15

NA

10
12
12
NA
NA
12
NA
19
17
17
NA
16
16
12
12

15
14
11
11
12
14
24
14
14
16
15
19
13
16
14

24
24
21

25
21

24
50
18
22

25
23
29
24

24

19
21
24

19

22
25
23
22
24
24
23
18

10
24
24
21
11

24



DINNER MINT

DIXIE CHICKADEE
DON STEVENS
DONAHUE PIECRUST
DORSET BLUE
DRAGON FIRE
DRAGON TAILS
DREAM QUEEN
DREAM WEAVER
DUST DEVIL

DUSTY WATERS
EARTH ANGEL
EDGE OF NIGHT

EL CAPITAN

EL NINO

ELEANOR LACHMAN
ELECTROCUTION
ELEGANS
ELIZABETH CAMPBELL
ELVIS LIVES
EMBROIDERY
EMERALD CHARGER
EMERALD CITY CHICK
EMERALD RUFF CUT
EMERALD TIARA
EMPRESS WU
ENDURING BEACON
ENTERPRISE

EOLA SAPPHIRE
ERIE MAGIC
ETCHED GLASS
ETERNAL FLAME
EVERLASTING LOVE
EXTASY

EYE DECLARE
FAITH

FAITHFUL HEART
FAN DANCE
FANTASY ISLAND
FASCINATOR
FASHIONISTA

FAT CAT

FEATHER BOA
FINAL SUMMATION
FINAL VICTORY

16
16
10
10

18

15
15
10
12
12
12
10
16
16
16
12
10
13
60
18

16
12
20
22
14
24

20
14
10
14
12
12

15
10

20
19

20
25

24
15
25
20
24

15
23
20
22
25
20
22
24
24
19
19
23
25
23

23
24
23
22

25

25
16
22
22
25
28
23
18
22
23
25
25
21
23
16



FIRE AND ICE

FIRE ISLAND

FIREFLY

FIREPLACE
FIREWORKS

FIRN LINE

FIRST DANCE

FIRST FROST

FIRST MATE

FIVE O'CLOCK SHADOW
FLAME STITCH

FLASH OF LIGHT
FLEMISH ANGEL
FLEMISH GOLD
FLEMISH SKY

FOOL'S GOLD
FORBIDDEN FRUIT
FOREST FIREFLY
FOREST SHADOWS
FORMAL ATTIRE
FOUNTAIN OF YOUTH
FRAGRANT BLUE
FRAGRANT BOUQUET
FRAGRANT DREAM
FRAGRANT FIRE
FRAGRANT GOLD
FRAGRANT KING
FRAGRANT STAR
FRANCEE

FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT
FRIED BANANAS
FRIED GREEN TOMATOES
FRISIAN PRIDE

FROST GIANT
FROSTED DIMPLES
FROSTED FROLIC
FROSTED JADE
FROSTED MINI HEARTS
FROSTED MOUSE EARS
FROZEN MARGARITA
FRUIT PUNCH

FUJI BOTAN

FULL FRONTAL

FUNNY BONES

FUNNY MOUSE

15
12
15
16
19
18
19
12
12
20
NA
15
24
18
16
10
22
24

12
15
14
13
14
12
14
12
12
20
10

23
20
10
14
NA
13
16
12
15
14
24
22
24

19
15
24
23

22
25
35
24

24

13
24

16
25
24
25

20
24
25
25
25
25
25
24
22
22
24
11

25
21

24
25
25
23
15
12
13



GAIJIN

GALAXY

GARDEN PARTY
GARDEN TREASURE
GAY BLADE

GEISHA aka Ani Machi
GEMSTONE

GENTLE GIANT
GENTLE GIANT OS
GEORGE SMITH
GEORGIA SWEETHEART
GHOST SPIRIT
GHOSTMASTER

GIANTLAND SUNNY MOUSE EARS

GINKO CRAIG

GINSU KNIFE
GITCHIGUMI

GLACIAL TOWERS
GLAMOUR

GLORY

GLORY HALLELUJAH
GOLD DROP

GOLD EDGER

GOLD REGAL

GOLD STANDARD
GOLDBROOK GLORY
GOLDEN BULLION
GOLDEN FASCINATION
GOLDEN FRIENDSHIP
GOLDEN GUERNSEY
GOLDEN MEADOWS
GOLDEN NEEDLES
GOLDEN ORIOLE
GOLDEN PRAYERS
GOLDEN SCEPTER
GOLDEN SCULPTURE
GOLDEN SPIDER
GOLDEN WAFFLES
GOLDEN YEARS
GOLIATH

GOODNESS GRACIOUS
GOOSEBERRY SUNDAE
GRACILLIMA YELLOW EDGE
GRANARY GOLD
GRAND CANYON

12
65
16
14
10
15
13
79
89
18
19
13
16
15

12
19
22
14

10
10

13

16
10
10
10
12
29
12

NA
10
12
10
14
10
15
24
15
12
10
16

21

24
20
24

25
11
25
25
19
22
20
20
22
24

10
23
22
25

24
22
25
23
24
25

21
23

10
23
23
21
25
21

20
25
25
25



GRAND MARQUEE
GRAND MASTER
GRAND SLAM
GRAND TIARA
GRAY COLE
GREAT ARRIVAL
GREAT ESCAPE

GREAT EXPECTATIONS

GREEN ACRES
GREEN EYES
GREEN GALAXY
GREEN MOUSE EARS
GREEN PIECRUST
GREEN PLATTER
GREEN WITH ENVY
GUACAMOLE
GUARDIAN ANGEL
GUNSMOKE

GYPSY ROSE
HACKSAW

HADSPEN BLUE
HADSPEN HAWK
HAKUMUO

HALCYON

HALF AND HALF
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY
HANDS UP

HANKY PANKY

HANS

HARMONY

HARPOON
HARRIETTE WARD
HARRY VAN DE LAAR
HARVEST GLOW
HAWAIAN LUAU
HEART AND SOUL
HEARTACHE
HEART’'S CONTENT
HEAT WAVE
HEAVENLY GREEN
HEAVENLY TIARA
HEAVY DUTY

HER EYES WERE BLUE
HIDA-NO-HANA
HIDDEN COVE

17
10
13

18
15
24
NA
14

12
15
12
12
12
15
17
14
15
10
10
10
17

15
16
16
18
22

12
16
15
10
22
10

12
18
10
13
20
20
35
14

24

25
23
25

24
11
25
10
14
25
25

21
22

18
25
10
40
22
25
21
15
22

25
25
25
25
15
24
22
25
20
24
17
24
23

22



HIDEOUT
HIGH NOON

HIGH SOCIETY

HIGH TIDE

HIS HONOR

HOLIDAY WHITE
HOLLYWOOD LIGHTS
HOLY MOLE

HOLY MOUSE EARS
HONEYSONG
HOOSIER HARMONY
HOPE

HOT KISS

HOTSPUR
HOVERCRAFT
HUDSON BAY
HUMPBACK WHALE
HUSH PUPPIE
HYDON SUNSET
HYUGA URAJIRO

ICE AGE TRAIL

ICE CREAM

ICE FOLLIES

ILLICIT AFFAIR

IMP

IMPERIAL PALACE
INAHO (KISUJI)
INDEPENDENCE
INDIANA KNIGHT
INDIGO

INDY PARADE LAP
INNISWOOD

INSPIRE GREATNESS
INVINCIBLE
INVINCIBLE SPIRIT
IRISH LUCK

IRON GATE GLAMOUR
IRON GATE SUPREME
ISLAND BREEZE
ISLAND CHARM
IVORY COAST

IVORY NECKLACE
IVORY QUEEN
JABULANI

JACK OF DIAMONDS

15
10
18
13
29
15
20
15
18
10
15
no
29
28
25
16
20
10

20
65

18

17
18

10
NA
14
10
14
18
12
17
15

NA
20
15
18
13
20
16
16

22
17
25
22

15
25
10
24

14
24
14
20
13
25
25
19

23

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25

25
24
20
23

20

25
11
23
10



JASON AND KATIE
JERRY LANDWEHR

JIM MATTHEWS

JIMINY CRICKET

JIMMY CRACK CORN
JOLLY GREEN GIANT
JOURNEY'S END

JUHA

JULIA

JULIE MORSS

JUNE

JUNE FEVER

JUNE SPIRIT

JURASSIC PARK

JUST SO

JUSTINE

KABITAN

KABUKI

KANZI

KATHERINE LEWIS
KATIE Q

KEY LIME PIE

KEY WEST

KI NAKAFU OTOME
KIFUKURIN KO MAME
KING MICHAEL

KING TUT

KINGSIZE

KIWI FULL MONTY

KIWI SKYSCRAPER
KOMODO DRAGON
KROSSA REGAL
KRUGERRAND

LACY BELLE

LADY BUG

LADY GODIVA

LADY GUINEVERE
LADY IN WAITING

LADY ISOBEL BARNETT
LAKEPORT BLUE
LAKESIDE BABY FACE
LAKESIDE BANANA BAY
LAKESIDE BEACH BUM
LAKESIDE BEACH CAPTAIN
LAKESIDE BLACK SATIN

12
17
40
15
18
14
16
15
10
10
15
16
18
18
17
19

18
19
14
12
15
24
12
12
20
15
24
12
13
14
12
39
10
22
10
12
12
14
17
15
20
14
19
17

21
24

25
22
24
25
25
25
24
25
24
21
25

24
21

25
25
25
25

24
23
24

24
25
25
20

23
14
24
22
25
23
25
23
22
24
15



LAKESIDE BREAKING NEWS
LAKESIDE CHA CHA
LAKESIDE COAL MINER
LAKESIDE COLOR BLUE
LAKESIDE CRANBERRY RELISH
LAKESIDE CUPCAKE
LAKESIDE DIVIDING LINE
LAKESIDE DRAGONFLY
LAKESIDE ELFIN FIRE
LAKESIDE FRUIT LOOPS
LAKESIDE FULL TIDE
LAKESIDE HOOLA HOOP
LAKESIDE JAZZY JANE
LAKESIDE KEEPSAKE
LAKESIDE LITTLE TUFT
LAKESIDE LOVE AFFAIRE
LAKESIDE MASTERPEICE
LAKESIDE METER MAID
LAKESIDE MIDNIGHT MISS
LAKESIDE OLD SMOKEY
LAKESIDE PAISLEY PRINT
LAKESIDE PEBBLES
LAKESIDE PREMIER
LAKESIDE PROPHECY
LAKESIDE PROPHECY FULFILLED
LAKESIDE RHAPSODY
LAKESIDE RIPPLES
LAKESIDE ROY EL
LAKESIDE SAN KAO
LAKESIDE SAPPHIRE PLEATS
LAKESIDE SCAMP
LAKESIDE SHORE MASTER
LAKESIDE SLICK CHICK
LAKESIDE SPELLBINDER
LAKESIDE SPRUCE GOOSE
LAKESIDE STORM WATCH
LAKESIDE SYMPHONY
LAKESIDE TYCOON

LAST DANCE

LAURA & DARRELL
LEADING LADY

LEAPIN LIZARD

LEATHER AND LACE
LEATHER SHEEN
LEDERHOSEN

19
12
10
24
15
16
NA
18
15
12
20
10
14
18
20
14
14
18
12
15
24
17
10
17
19
11
16
10
NA
25
16
16
20
15
24
12
12
14
13
13
16
22
20

15

21

10

24

24
17

16

23
23
15
24
20
24
11
25
25
23

24
12

23
15
23
16
20
23
20

24

25
25



LEMON DELIGHT
LEMON FROST
LEMON ICE
LEMON JUICE
LEMON LIME
LEMON MERINGUE
LEMONTINI

LEOLA FRAIM
LET'S TWIST AGAIN
LIBERTY

LIGHT EVERLASTING
LIME FIZZ

LIME PIECRUST
LIME SHAG

LIMEY LISA
LIONHEART
LIPSTICK BLONDE
LITTLE AURORA
LITTLE CAESAR
LITTLE DARLING
LITTLE DEVIL
LITTLE RED ROOSTER
LITTLE STIFFY
LITTLE SUNSPOT
LITTLE TREASURE
LITTLE WONDER
LOCHNESS BLUE
LOCHNESS MONSTER
LOVE PAT
LOYALIST

LUCKY NUMBER
LUCY VITOLS
LUNAR ORBIT
MADE IN SPADES
MAGIC FIRE
MAGIC ISLAND
MAJESTIC
MAJESTY

MAMA MIA

MANGO TANGO
MANHATTAN
MANZO

MARDI GRAS
MARGIE'S ANGEL
MARIACHI

18
16

20
10
10
20
19
14
12
16

17
20

19
NA
10

14
10
10
10
18
24
12
14
19
10
12
17
24
15
14
22
10
20
22
17
14
16
17

25
35
25
17
24

25
25
25
16
24
25
21
24
23
19
19
19

24
21

30
25
25
24

19
11
10
16
25

29
14

20

22
25
24
25



MARILYN

MARILYN MONROE
MARUBA IWA

MARY MARIE ANN
MASQUERADE

MAUI BUTTERCUPS

MAY

MEDAL OF HONOR
MEMORIES OF DOROTHY
MERRY SUNSHINE
METALLIC SHEEN

MIDAS TOUCH

MIDDLE RIDGE
MIDNIGHT AT THE OASIS
MIDNIGHT RIDE
MIDNIGHT SUN
MIDWEST MAGIC
MIGHTY MOE

MIGHTY MOUSE

MIKADO

MIKI

MILLENNIUM

MILLIE’'S MEMOIRS

MING TREASURE

MINI SKIRT

MINKE

MINNESOTA WILD
MINUTEMAN

MIRA

MIRAGE

MISS LINDA SMITH

MISS RUBY

MISS SAIGON

MISS SUSIE aka MISS SUZY
MISSISSIPPI DELTA
MISTER WATSON
MOJITO

MONSOON

MONTANA AUREOMARGINATA
MONTREAL BLUE ICE STORM
MOON RIVER
MOONLIGHT
MOONLIGHT SONATA
MOONSTRUCK
MORNING LIGHT

10
18
12
12
15
16
15
NA
18
12
NA
14
10
24
10
17
10
24
18
20
18
24
NA
16
19
30
20
11
23
21
12
11
14
17
16
16
18
16
15
23

10
12
12
15

23
20
25
21

18
15

10



MOUNT TOM
MOUNTAIN SNOW
MOURNING DOVE
MOUSE TRACKS
MOUSE TRAP

MR BIG

MUNCHKIN FIRE
MURIEL SEAVER BROWN
MY FRIEND NANCY
MY MARIA

MYSTIC STAR

NANCY

NEAT AND TIDY
NEPTUNE

NESMITH’S GIANT
NEUTRINO

NIAGARA FALLS
NIGHT AT THE OPERA

NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS

NIGHTLIFE
NIGRESCENS
NORTHERN EXPOSURE
NORTHERN SUNRAY
NUTTY PROFESSOR
OCEAN ISLE

OCTOBER SKY

OH CINDY

OLD FAITHFUL

OLD GLORY

OLIVE BAILEY LANGDON
OLIVE BRANCH
OLYMPIC GLACIER
OLYMPIC SILVER MEDAL
OLYMPIC SUNRISE
OLYMPIC TWILIGHT

ON STAGE

ON THE EDGE

ONE LAST DANCE

ONE MAN'S TREASURE
OOH LA LA

OPHIR

OPS

ORANGE MARMALADE
ORANGE STAR

OREO CREAM

18
NA
17
38
16
17
20
14
13
20
14
15
12
18
14
19
15
25
10
12
10
13
10
24
NA
20
18
15
12
14
13
12
12
12
12
17
12
20
15
20
12
12
24
19
22

16

25

28

25

23
25
25
21
21
24
25
19

22
25
23
22

10

19
49
24
18
23
25
25
25

25
15
22
25
25
25
20
15
17



ORION’S BELT
OSPREY

PANDORA'’S BOX
PARADIGM
PARADISE GLORY
PARADISE ISLAND
PARADISE JOYCE
PARADISE ON FIRE
PARADISE POWER
PARADISE SUNSET
PARADISE TRITONE
PARISIAN SILK
PARKY’S PRIZE
PARTHENON

PARTY STREAMERS
PATHFINDER
PATRIOT

PAUL REVERE
PAUL’S GLORY
PEACOCK FEATHERS
PEANUT

PEARL LAKE
PEPPERMINT CREAM
PEPPERMINT ICE
PERMAFROST
PETER RUH

PETE’'S DARK SATELLITE
PEWTERWARE
PIEDMONT GOLD
PILGRIM

PIN-UP

PINEAPPLE POLL
PINEAPPLE UPSIDEDOWN CAKE
PIRATE'S COVE
PIZZAZZ
PLANTAGINEA
POCKETFUL OF SUNSHINE
POPCORN

POPO

POTOMAC PRIDE
POWDER BLUE
PRAIRIE DAZZLER
PRAIRIE MAGIC
PRAIRIE MOON
PRAIRIE SKY

20
12
14
15
18
16
15
15
15
10
16
20
10
29
19
15
10
18
14
17
13

16
15
21
13
14
17

22

15
16

17
18
18
14
14
20
20
10
15
14

25
25
22
22

25

25
24

22

25
24
20

20
24
25
25
25

23
24

25
25
25
23
25
23
25
23

25
20

19

12
24
25
24



PRAIRIE'S EDGE
PRAYING HANDS
PRIMA DONNA
PRINCE OF DARKNESS
PRINCE OF WALES
PRINCESS ANASTASIA
PROM QUEEN
PROUD TREASURE
PUNKY

PURE HEART
PURPLE BOOTS
PURPLE GLORY
PURPLE HAZE
PURPLE HEART Hosta
QUEEN JOSEPHINE
QUEEN OF THE SEAS
QUILTING BEE
RADIANT EDGER
RADIANT STAR

RAIN DANCER
RAINBOW'S END
RAINFOREST SUNRISE
RARE BREED
RASCAL

RASPBERRY SORBET
RASPBERRY SUNDAE
RED CADET

RED DOG

RED DRAGON

RED HOT FLASH

RED OCTOBER
REGAL SPLENDOR
REGAL SUPREME
REMEMBER ME
REPTILIAN
RESTLESS SEA
REVOLUTION
RHAPSODY

RHINO HIDE

RICH UNCLE

RIPPLE EFFECT
RISING SUN

RISKY BUSINESS
ROBERT FROST
ROBIN HOOD

14
16
19
21
18
16
17
25
16
24
18
12
18
18
12
14
15

14
14
15
16
29
12
14
21
16
16
14

14
12
16
18
10
16
NA
10
24
15
15
13
18
10
NA

24
30
10
15
21

25

24
20
25
25
21
24
25
29
24
25
23
24

21

23
24
17
25
25
23
25
24

21

25

25

25
20
22
15
23



ROCK ISLAND LINE
ROCKET'S RED GLARE
ROOTIN TOOTIN
ROSEDALE GENEVIEVE

ROSEDALE GOLDEN GOOSE

ROSEDALE SPOONS
ROSEDALE TRACTOR SEAT
ROY KLEHM

ROYAL CREST

ROYAL FLUSH

ROYAL TAPESTRY
RUFFLED MOUSE EARS
SACRAMENTO

SAGAE

SAINT ELMO’S FIRE
SAMUAL BLUE
SAPPHIRE PILLOWS
SARA'S SENSATION
SATISFACTION
SAVANNAH

SAVANNAH SUPREME
SEA BEACON

SEA FIRE

SEA GROTTO

SEA GULF STREAM
SEA HERO

SEA LOTUS LEAF

SEA MONSTER

SEA SAPPHIRE

SEA THUNDER
SECOND WIND
SECRET AMBITION
SEDUCER

SEPTEMBER SUN
SERENDIPITY SINGER
SERGEANT PEPPER
SHADE FANFARE
SHADE PARADE
SHARMON

SHAZAAM

SHIMMY SHAKE
SHIRLEY VAUGHN
SHOWBOAT
SIEBOLDIANA ROBUSTA
SIEBOLDII f. SPATHULATA

12
NA
15
16
20
12
15
NA
18
13
14
17
29
15
10
10
24
16
16
10
NA
12
10
15
15
18
12
12
NA
10
12
18
17
14
14
17

17
10
12
15
10
10
24

25

24
22
15
24
23

25

25
19

20
23
25

11
25
24

24
24
13
21

23
24
24

21

22
25
24
15
25
23
25
22

22



SILK KIMONO
SILVER BAY

SILVER BOWL
SILVER LODE

SILVER STAR - GINBUCHI TACHI
SILVER THREADS AND GOLDEN NEE

SILVER WEDDING
SISTER ACT
SITTING PRETTY
SIZZLE

SKY DANCER
SLEEPING BEAUTY
SLIM AND TRIM
SMALL SUM
SMASH HIT
SMILEY FACE
SMOKE SIGNALS
SNOW BUNTING
SNOW MOUSE
SNOW WHITE
SNOWY LAKE

SO SWEET
SOLAR FLARE
SOMETHING BLUE
SORBET

SOUL SHINE
SPARKLER
SPARTACUS
SPARTAN GLORY
SPILT MILK
SPINACH PATCH
SPRING FLING
SPRING LACE
SPRING MORNING
SPRITZER
SQUASH CASSEROLE
ST. PAUL
STAINED GLASS
STAND BY ME
STEPHEN KING
STEPPING OUT
STILETTO

STIRIT UP
STOLEN KISS
STONEWALL

10
15
13
12
18
15
20
20

18
10
15
10
NA
19
20
18
18
24
20
16
12
15
10
20
29
NA
19
22
20
12
12
11
15
15
10
18
14
20
24
17

17
NA
12



STORMY SEAS
STRAIGHT FLUSH
STRAWBERRY YOGURT
STRIPTEASE
SUBCROCEA
SUGAR AND CREAM
SUGAR AND SPICE
SUGAR DADDY
SULTANA

SUM & (and) SUBSTANCE
SUM IT UP

SUM OF ALL
SUMMER BREEZE
SUMMER LOVIN
SUMMER MUSIC
SUMMER SERENADE
SUMSATIONAL

SUN GLOW

SUN MOUSE

SUN POWER

SUN WORSHIPPER
SUNLIGHT CHILD
SUNNY DELIGHT
SUNNYBROOK
SUNSET GROOVES
SUNSHINE GLORY
SUN’S GLORY
SUPER BOWL
SURPRISED BY JOY
SUTTER'S MILL
SWEET BO PEEP
SWEET HOME CHICAGO
SWEET INNOCENCE
SWEET STANDARD
SWEET TATER PIE
SWEET THING

T REX
TAMBOURINE
TANGERINE TANGO
TARDIFLORA
TATTLE TAILS
TATTOO

TEA & CRUMPETS
TEACHER'S PRIDE
TEARS OF HEAVEN

16
10
13
10

10
14
18

12
18
25
15
16
12
18
22
11
18
13
13

12
15
18
18
13
13
10
22
11
10
18
NA
12
14
18
10
19
NA
10
24

24
20

30
25
24
21
25
25
25

25
25
24

21
19
21
25
24
24
20
24
24
30
25
24
24

24
15
25

25
25
25

24
23
23
24
32

23

20

24
14



TEARS OF JOY
TEASPOON

TEATIME
TEENY-WEENY BIKINI
TEMPTATION
TENRYU

TERMS OF ENDEARMENT
THE KING

THE LEADING EDGE
THE QUEEN

THE RAZOR'S EDGE
THE RIGHT ONE
THEO'S BLUE
THUNDERBOLT

TICK TOCK

TICKLE ME PINK
TIJUANA BRASS
TIMELESS BEAUTY
TINY BUBBLES

TINY TEARS
TITANIUM
TOKUDAMA
TOKUDAMA FLAVOCIRCINALIS
TOM SCHMID
TONGUE TWISTER
TOOTIE MAE
TORCHLIGHT

TOUCH OF CLASS
TRAIL'S END
TRANQUILITY
TREASURE
TRIFECTA

TROPICAL DANCER
TROPICAL STORM
TWENTY-FOUR CARAT GOLD
TWILIGHT

TWINKLE LITTLE STAR
TWIST OF LIME
TWISTED SISTER
TYLER'S TREASURE
ULYSSES S. GRANT
UNFORGETTABLE
UPPER CRUST
UPRISING
VALENTINE LACE

12
20
17
18
12
20
18
24
49
14
25
13
19

19
13
NA
15
10
15
12
13
16
13
19
12
16
17

10
16
19
24
13
14
20
10
NA
16
22
18
16
20

22
21
15
19
10
24
12
21
25

21
22
24
21
24
23
23

25
21
24
25
22
24
25
15
25
24
25
25
24

24
24

22

24

25
35



VALERIE’'S VANITY
VALLEY'S GLACIER
VANILLA CREAM
VELVET MOON
VENETIAN STAR

VENTRICOSA AUREOMACULATA
VENTRICOSA AUREOMARGINATA

VENUS

VERONICA LAKE
VICTORY

VIKING SHIP

VIM AND VIGOR
VIRGINIA REEL
VOLCANO ISLAND
VULCAN

WAITING IN VEIN
WAR PAINT
WARWICK COMET
WARWICK CURTSEY
WAUKON GLASS
WAUKON THIN ICE
WAVE RUNNER
WAVING HANDS
WHEATON BLUE
WHEEE!

WHIRLING DERVISH
WHIRLWIND
WHISKEY SOUR
WHITE CHRISTMAS
WHITE DOVE
WHITE FEATHER
WHITE RAY

WHITE VISION
WIDE BRIM
WIGGLES AND SQUIGGLES
WILLIAM LACHMAN
WILLY NILLY

WIND BENEATH MY WINGS
WINSOME

WINTER SNOW
WINTER WARRIOR
WINTERGREEN
WISHING WELL
WOLVERINE
WOODLAND ELF

12
16

16
16
12
12
24
10
19
29
14
14
24
17
21
50
23
10
19
13
15
21
10
20
12
12
17
12
15
18
10
16
10
17
50
NA
20
10
16
12
10
20
10
20

24

10

25
24

19
25
24

15
25
24
24
24

25
24
25
24
10
19
20
17
20

22
10
16
20
22
10
10

11
25
24
24
24

19
25



WOOLLY MAMMOTH
WOOP WOOP

WORLD CUP
WU-LA-LA

WYLDE GREEN CREAM
X-RATED

XANADU

YAKUSHIMA MIZU
YELLOW POLKA DOT BIKINI
YELLOW RIVER

YIN

ZAGER’S WHITE EDGE
ZION'S HOPE
ZITRONENFALTER
ZORRO

ZOUNDS

14
29
20
24
10
13
10

19
15
11
12
18
18
18
12

24

21
24
23
32
23
25
22
25
23
24
24
25
25
22



